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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of New Hampton, in the 

County of Belknap, in said State, qualified to vote 

in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town House 

in said New Hampton, on Tuesday, the fourteenth (14) 

day of March next, at ten of the clock in the forenoon, 

to act upon the following subjects: . 

l. To choose all necessary Town Officers tor the 

year ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be neces- 

sary to defray town charges for the ensuing year and 

make appropriation of the same. 

3. To see what sum of money the town will vote to 

raise for the repair of highways and bridges and make 

appropriation of the same. | 

4. To see what action the town will vote to take in 

regard to a road at the south end of the town, beginning 

at the Kate Coolidge place, extending across said Cool- 

idge land and land of Lucian Fogg to the said Fogg 

place, a distance of about one mile, and raise and 

appropriate money for the same. 
~ 

5. To see if the town will vote to accept State aid 

for the maintenance of highways and raise and appro- 

priate money for the same. 

6. To see if the town will vote to accept State aid 

for the construction of highways and raise and appro- 

priate money for the same: 

7. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise for the payment of long term notes and make 

appropriation of the same. 
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8. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise for Memorial Day and the decoration of soldiers’ 

graves and make appropriation of the same. 

9. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise for Old Home Day and make appropriation of the 

same. 

10. To see if the town will vote to raise $300.00 for 

the control of Blister rust and make appropriation of 

the same. 

11. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise and contribute to the support of the [Laconia 

Hospital and make appropriation of the same. 

12. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

selectmen to hire money in anticipation of taxes. 

13. To see if the town will vote to allow the playing 

of baseball on Sundays, after one o'clock P. M., by 

request. 

14. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before this meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this twenty-fifth day 

of February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred 

and thirty-three. 

HAROLD: Wo BOGG 

Pats opt ND Es: 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

HAROLD? W.. FOGG, 

HARRY ost LANDERS;: 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 



) BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the 

Compared with Actual Revenue and Expenditures 

Actual Estimated 

Sources. of Revenue. . Revenue Revenue 
Previous Ensuing 

Year Year 
1932 1933 

From state 
Interest and dividends tax $ 256.99. $ 250.00 
Railroad tax 117.86 117.86 
Savings. bank tax 719.67, >" FESSGF 
For fighting forest fires . 49.90 
Bounties 33.60 34.40 
Use of tractor we 31.50 

From local sources except taxes 
Dog licenses 222.60 220.00 
Filing fees 4.00 
Interest received on taxes and deposits 5.60 5.00 
Use of tractor 155.00 

Refund, county poor 3.00 
Town of Ashland, road account 2,161.44 - 
County commissioners, county poor 514.68 
Motor vehicle permit fees 687.21 
From local taxes other than property taxes 

Poll taxes 736.00 738.00 
National bank stock taxes 6.00 6.00 
Tax sales redeemed 1,108.43 

Total revenues from all sources 
except property taxes $ 6,813.48 

Cash on hand Jan. 31, 1932 103.32: 
Amount raised by property taxes 39,993.74 

Total revenues . $ 46,910.54 



NEW HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

_ Ensuing Year, Jat 3), 1953, 7. tO \Jall. sols UL904, 

of the Previous Year, Jan. 31, 1932, to Jan. 31, 1933 

“J 

Purposes of Expenditures 
Actual Estimated 
Expendi- Expendi- 
tures Pre- tures En- 

vious yr. 

Current maintenance expenses: 
General government 
Town officers’ salaries 

1932 

Town officers’ expenses 100.00 
Election and registration expenses 167.10 
Expenses town hall and other town buildings 333.97 

‘Protection of persons and property 

Bounties 34.40 
Police department 53.00 
Fire department 110.50 
Damage by dogs 28.91 

Health department, including hospitals 2EOS 
Vital statistics 17.00 

Highways and bridges 
Town maintenance 6,674.36 
Street lighting 28.38 
Water tubs 5.60 

Public welfare: County poor 147.37 
Town poor 693.13 
Old age assistance 36.00 

Patriotic purposes 
Memorial day and other celebrations 2000.00 

Interest on temporary loans 362.40 
Outlay for new construction and permanent 

improvements 
Highways and bridges 
Town construction—Bridges 2,095.60 
State aid construction—Town’s share 2,199.14 
All other payments 453.29 

Indebtedness: Payment on principal of debt 
Long term notes 5,627.71 

Payments to other governmental divisions 
State taxes 2,772.00 
County taxes 5,402.37 
Payments to precincts 287.97 
Payments to school districts 17,080.82 

Total expenditures $ 45,586.55 
Cash on hand Jan. 31, 1933 1,323.99 

$ 46,910.54 

suing yr. 
1933 

$ 653.00 $ 725.00 
100.00 
75.00 

250.00 

60.00 

25.00 
17.00 

30.72 
5.60 

500.00 
305.00: 

175.00 
375.00 

450.00 



INVENTORY OF TOWN OF NEW HAMPTON 

Polls, 370 

Land and buildings 

Electric power plants 

Horses, 121 

Cows, 348 

Neat stock, 45 

Sheep, 45 

Hog, 1 

Fowls, 465 

Portable mills, 14 

Wood and lumber 

Gasoline pumps and tanks 

Stock in trade 

Aqueducts 

Mills and machinery 

Sign boards 

Total valuation 

Valuation New Hampton Village Fire 

$ 450,173.00 

1,135,443.00 

7,795.00 

16,440.00 

1,525.00 

225.00 

10.00 

465.00 

3,700.00 

2,250.00 

1,200.00 

9,382.00 

3,000.00 

4,600.00 

100.00 

$ 1,636,308.00 

Precinct $ 112,990.00 

Amount of taxes for all purposes 

Property $ 41,729.54 

Precinct 287 97 

Polls 740.00 

National bank stock 6.00 

Total taxes $ 42,763.51 

Town rate $2555 

Precinct 25 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT 

AMOUNT RAISED BY TAXATION 

Town charges $ 3,500.00 

Highways, town maintenance 7,000.00 

Highways, bridge construction 2,000.00 

Highways, state aid construction 25230200 

Public Service Co., note | 4,218.75 

John A. Marsh, note and interest 1,408.96 

Memorial day | Zoo 

Old» Home day 125.00 

State tax . IME PAS 8, 

County tax 5,402.37 

Schools 14,883.91 

Precinct 287.97 

Overlay 847.05 

$ 44,757.51 

Less auto permits and state credits (estimated) 2,000.00 

$ 42,757.51 

AOSEES 

Cash in hands town treasurer $ 1,323.99 

' Taxes bought by town | 469.65 

Due from state, bounties ; 34.40 

Amount of taxes not collected 2,019.17 

Cash in hands of road agent 20.59 

$ 3,867.80 
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LIABILITIES 

Dog tax $ 193.66 

Due school district 2,000.00 

Note, John A. Marsh Estate 2,000.00 

Note, Public Service Co. of N. H. 4,218.75 

$ 8,412.41 

Leslie B. Smith, collector: 

Amount committed $ 42,763.51 

Collected in warrant $ 40,707.24 

Uncollected 2,019.17 

Overtax and abatements 37.10 

| —_—_——$ 42,763.51 

Collected not in warrant $ 28.50 

Interest 5.60 

$ 34.10 

Total collected $ 40,741.34 

RECEIPTS 

1932 

Feb. to%Cash onsnand $ 103.32 

Town of Ashland, road account 2,161.44 

12 County commissioners, county poor 367.31 

27 State treasurer, bounties 33.60 

May 31 First National Bank, loan 6,500.00 

June 1 County aid refund 3.00 

13. First National Bank, loan 1,000.00 

27 First National Bank, loan 1,000.00 

July 18 ~First National Bank, loan 3,000.00 

30 State treasurer, state aid construction | 500.00 

Aug. 6 State treasurer, forest fires 27.40 



eiites Ao 

26 

Oi er 

Nov. 5 

men: 33 

1933 

dan. 0°16 

TI 

First National Bank, loan $ 1,000.00 

First National Bank, loan 1,000.00 

State treasurer, state aid bridge acct. 500.00 

First National Bank, loan 1,000.00 

First National Bank, loan 500.00 

First National Bank, loan 1,000.00 

State treasurer, state aid construc- 

tion acct. 500.00 

Since irensurer.« JAR Coacct: 460.39 

State treasurer, U. R: C. acct. 690.54 

First National Bank, loan 1,200.00 

piace treasurer, Ui RG, 1,333.42 

State treasurer, railroad tax 117.86 

State treasurer, savings bank tax 719.67 

state treasurer, URC. 1,188.16 

State treasurer, interest and divi- 

dend tax 256.99 

State treasurer, forest fire 22.50 

State treasurer, state aid construction 325.33 

State treasurer, state aid bridge 1,223.06 

State treasurer, use snow plow 3150 

County commissioners, county poor 147.37 

Use of grader and snow plow 155.00 

Vetotlarvey, dog licensesiy = 222.60 

V. C. Harvey, auto permits 687.21 

V. C. Harvey, filing fees 4.00 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 40,741.34 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes pre- 

vious years 1,108.43 

$ 70,831.44 



PAYMENTS 

Salaries of principal town officers 

Expenses of principal town officers 

lection and registration 

Care and supplies for town hall and other 

building's 

Protection of persons and property, police 

Forest fires 

Bounties 

Damage by dogs 

Health department « 

Vital statistics 

Highways and bridges 

‘Town maintenance 

State aid construction 

State aid bridge account 

State aid U. R. C. special 

Street lighting 

Water tubs 

Old age pensions | 

Town poor 

County poor 

Patriotic purposes 

All other payments 

Interest | 

Temporary loans 

Long term notes 

State tax 

County tax 

School district tax 

Precinct tax 

$ 653.00 

100.00 

167.10 

333.97 

53.00 

110.50 

34.40 

2O.9% 

ea: 

17.00 

6,674.36 

3,524.47 

3,818.66 

30728 

28.38 

5.60 

36.00 

693.13 

147.37 

200.00 

453.29 

362.40 

17,200.00 

5,627.71 

24/20 

5,402.37 

17,080.82 

287.97 

$ 69,507.45 



DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

SAR TES OF PRINCIPAL TOWN OFFICERS 

1932 

Feb. 8 

Dec. 31 

1933 

Moatioes 1 

Martina O. Dearborn, auditor $ 4.00 

we | eCheever, auditor 4.00 

Frank P. Morrill, treasurer 65.00 

‘Leslie B. Smith, collector 225.00 

WeGatarvey, town clerk 30.00 

Harold W. Fogg, selectman 125.00 

Adelbert M. Gordon, selectman 125.00 

Harry S. Flanders, selectman 75.00 

$ 653.00 

Peels) OF TOWN-OFFICERS 

1932 

May 28 

July 30 

Aug. 27 

mec. 31 

hs ie 

fan, 31 

Gilman & Cavis, clerk’s bond $ 5.00 

Gilman & Cavis, collector’s bond 25.00 

Melcher Prescott Ag’cy, treasurer’s 

bond 25.00 

Frank P. Morrill, postage, etc. 9.85 

Vit Harvey wpostace,.ctc: 10.31 

Harold W. Fogg, expenses 21.29 

Adelbert M. Gordon, expenses 55 

$ 100.00 
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ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

1932 

Feb. 27 J. E. Marsh, supervisor and ballot 

clerk, 1931 $ 32.50 

Mar. +26 Musgrove Printing House, ballots 9.10 

Sept. 24 Elmer E. Dwight, moderator 5.00 

Nov. 26 D. J. Gordon, Sr., supervisor 30.00 

Dec 31S ReCasmith, balioticlerk 10.50 

1933 

Jan. 28 J. E. Marsh, supervisor and ballot clerk 45.00 

31 Leslie B. Smith, supervisor 35.00. 

$ 167.10 

CARE AND SUPPLIES..FOR THE LOW heii 

1932 

Feb. 27 Elizabeth H. Sanborn, searching records $ 4.00 

Mar. 19 F. W. Sanborn, postage 7.00 

26 Automotive Service Bureau, reprints 2.36 

Musgrove Printing House, reports 3 

and letter heads 194.40 

Edson. Cr Pastman. Col einc.tax 

books and blanks 6.62 
Apr. 30 Association N..H. Assessors, dues, 1932 2.00 

Elizabeth H. Sanborn, list of transfers 3.82 

May 28 Musgrove Printing House, print- | 

ing notices 1.50 

Auto Service Bureau, auto reprints 3.41 

June 25 Edson C. Eastman Co., Inc., record book 8.10 

Aug. 27 Harold W. Fogg, petition for spe- 

cial town meeting 2.20 

Sept. 24 Record Print, Plymouth, printing 

check lists 18.00 

Oct. 29 Wallace C. Hinckley, clearing town lot 24.00 

Nov. 26 Cady C. Smith, care town house 10.00 
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Dec. 31 Ben P. Branham Co., auto refer- 

ence manual $ 2.00 

1933 

Jan. 28 Auto Service Bureau, reprints 31.95 

31 Leslie B. Smith, printing and postage 12.61 

$ 333.97 

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 

POLE DE PAL EE MEN 

1932 

Aug..27 Dr. J. W. Coolidge, investigating $ 3.00 

Dec. 31 A. I. Varney, police officer 50.00 

$ 53.00 

FIRES 

1932 

May 28 Bristol Fire Precinct, forest fire $ 98.00 

June 25 A. I. Varney, posting notices 7.50 

1933 | 

Jan. 28 Bristol Fire Precinct, chimney fire 5.00 

$ 110.50 

BOUNTIES 

1933 

Jan. 31 Harold W. Fogg $ 11.40 

Adelbert M. Gordon 14.00 

Harry S. Flanders 9.00 

$ 34.40 
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1933 

Jan. aM 

HEALTH AND SANITATION 

A. S.. Dolloff, M.D.,-vaccinating 

school children 

Carl M. Stevens, health officer 

MIPAL STATISTICS 

Vernon CC. Harvey, recording 

births, marriages and deaths 

Rev. J. S. Buffum, 1 marriage 

Rev. W. J. Rutledge, 1 marriage 

Rey, Arthur-E> Cox;-1 marriage 

Rev. M. R. Griffin, 1 marriage 

Rey. o]..C- Prince; 1 marriage 

Rev. C. D. Maurer, 1 marriage 

Rev. J. Franklin Babb, 1 marriage 

Dre MGs Beard, lybirth 

Dee Mijadurley.el birth 

Dr. J. W. Coolidge, 2 births 

Dr. M. N. Sanborn, 2 births 

Dr. L. A. Middleton, 2 births 

Dr..P. A. Kimball3births 

Dr Law vOrtensladeatn 

Dr. L. R. Brown, 3 deaths 

Dr; A. S:eDollog.- deaths 

$ 13.50 

O03 

.$ 22.53 

$ 10.75 



1932 

May 28 

Aug. 20 

1932 

Pepe 22 

27 

Nar. 7 

26 

Apr, -9 

30 

May 28 

17 

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES 

Edson J. Cheever, Memorial day $ 75.00 

Alice M. Fogg, Treas., Old Home day 125.00 

$ 200.00 

CHARITIES 

Town Poor 

Mrs. Jack Kelley, aid for Mrs. Joe 

Defosses $ 5.00 

Follansbee & Mitchell, aid soldier 16.40 

G. G. Cummings, aid Joe Defosses 29.16 

G. G. Cummings, aid Osborne Roberts 32.08 

G. G. Cummings, aid Ralph Jones 6.96 

S. J. Clow, aid John Gallagher 30.77 

S. J. Clow, scarlet fever quarantine 65 

J. E. Lachance, aid Geo. Brown 9.47 

J. E. Lachance, aid Geo. Brown 6.12 

Follansbee & Mitchell, aid soldier 14.80 

G. G. Cummings, aid Joe Defosses 34.22 

G. G. Cummings, aid Osborne Roberts 35.80 

G. G. Cummings, aid Ralph Jones 30.35 

S. J. Clow, aid quarantine 20.99 

S. J. Clow, aid John Gallagher 28.05 
G. G. Cummings, aid Joe Defosses 35.47 

G. G. Cummings, aid Osborne Roberts 24.46 

G. G. Cummings, aid Ralph Jones 38.12 

Follansbee & Mitchell, aid soldier Li57 

Laconia Hospital, aid John Gallagher 86.28 

C.S. Abbott, M.D., aid John Gallagher 50.00 

G. G. Cummings, aid Ralph Jones 7.04 

G. G. Cummings, aid Joe Defosses 6.97 
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June 25 F. E. Blake, aid soldier $ 3.50 

July 30 G. G. Cummings, aid Artie Tenney 4.06 

Sept. 24 G. G. Cummings, aid Artie Tenney 9:79 

Oct. 29 Edward AUHughes, aid H. Richard 

Plummer 7.00 

G. G. Cummings, aid Artie Tenney O29 

Wallace C. Hinckley, aid Artie Tenney 6.00 

Nov. 26 G. G. Cummings, aid Artie Tenney 8.46 

Isaac. La:Clair, aid H. Richard Plumttereeee 

Gaston Spenard, aid H. Richard 

Plummer 12.00 

Dec; 31. Gaston; spenard; aid i. Richare 

_ Plummer 6.00 

G. G. Cummings, aid Artie Tenney 6.77 

Leon’ C.. Dow, aid Artie Tenney 5.00 

Albert I. Varney, care tramps 4.50 

F. E. Blake, aid John Gallagher 1.98 

Alfred R. Jenness, aid Artie Tenney 1.50 

1930 

Jan. 28-G. G. Cummings, aid Artie Tenney 6.91 

F. E. Blake, aid Joe Defosses 14.41 

Gaston Spenard, aid H. Richard 

Plummer 6.00 

Eva R. Seaver, aid Joe Defosses LAGe 

$ 693.13 

County Poor 

- 1932 

Feb. 27 G.G. Cummings, aid:Leon Defosses “Sele 

G. G. Cummings, aid Pat Kenney 8.08 

A. S. Dolloff, M.D., aid Peggy Flanders 5.00 

J. W. Coolidge, M. D. , aid Peggy Flanders 5.00 

Mar. 26 G. G. Cummings, aid Leon Defosses 18.40 

G. G. Cummings, aid Pat Kenney 8.06 



Apr. 

May 28 

Tame 25 

men. 31 

1933 

far 28 

1932 

Pen. ~ 17 

Mar. 17 

yipr,.~--9 

16 

22 

May 14 

28 

june 13 

July 30 

Sept. 10 

Pec, 3 

30 G. G. Cummings, aid Leon Defosses 

G. G. Cummings, aid Pat Kenney 

First National Store, Bristol, aid 

Edward H. Fogg 

G. G. Cummings, aid Pat Kenney 

G. G. Cummings, aid Leon Defosses 

J. H. Fleming, aid Geo. Fletcher 

Shirst~ National: store, Bristol); aid 

Edward Fogg 

G. G. Cummings, aid soldier 

Old Age Pension 

Blanch E. Provencial, aid for aged 

person 

HIGHWAYS 

Town Account 

Plastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

1s 

te 

ve 

F. 

F, 

F. 

Eh 

F, 

F. 

lastridge, road agent 

lastridge, road agent 

lastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

Plastridge, road agent 

& 

& 

Gx 

©. 

& 

6 

e 

Ce 

Ge 

cA 

i 

F, 

ith: 

F. 

F. 

F. 

ty 

$ 36.00 

$ 100.00 
250.00 
500.00 
200.00 
500.00 
800.00 
190.00 
850.00 
900.00 
500.00 
500.00 
584.36 
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1933 

Jat Anes 

ok 

1932 

June. 25 

Jan.. -28 

1932 

ADT? oO 

May 28 

July 30 

Aur. 27 

Sept. 24 

Opt 729 

Nov. 26 

1933 

Jan. 2 

1932 

oireZo 

Octet 

15 

Nov. 26 

2B ee 

F.C. Plastridge, road agent $ 500.00 . 
F. C. Plastridge, road agent 300.00 

$ 6,674.36 

WATER TUBS 

V.C. Harvey, Treas., village fountain  $ 3.60 

Isaiah Hickey, water tub 2.00 

$ 5.60 

STREET LIGHTING 

N. H. Power Co., street lights $ 7.74 

N. H. Power Co., street lights 2.58 

N. H. Power Co., street lights 2.58 

N. H. Power Go., street lights 2.58 

N. H. Power Co., street lights 5.16 

N. H. Power Co., street lights 2.58 

N. H. Power Co., street lights 2.58 

N. H. Power Co., street lights 2.58 

$ 28.38 

STATE AT DECONSTRUGEION 

Fr Cy Plastridoe foreman $ 1,200.00 

F. C. Plastridge, foreman 800.00 

F.C. Plastridge, foreman 1,000.00 

F. C. Plastridge, foreman 500.00 

F. C. Plastridge, foreman 24.47 

$ 3,524.47 



PAA 

pi. A Ll hb ATDO CONS TRUCTICUN 2 

1932 

Oct. 22 F.C. Plastridge, foreman $ 500.00 

29 F.C. Plastridge, foreman 1,000.00 

Nov. 5 F.C+Plastridge, foreman 1,200.00 

19 F.C. Plastridge, foreman ‘ 675.00 

Rec) > F.C. Plastridge, foreman 297.51 

oy a0% Zook 

pit ALD BRIDGE-ACCOUNT 

1932 

mue.>2Z0 F.C. Plastridge, foreman $ 1,000.00 

Sept. 10 F.C. Plastridge, foreman 500.00 

eer. Plastridge, ioreman 1 000.00 

Noy. 12 F.C. Plastridge, foreman 700.00 

19 F.C. Plastridge, foreman 525.00 

Pecos. Cc. Plastridee; foreman 93.66 

$ 3,818.66 

TEMPORARY LOANS 

Dec. 1 First National Bank of Bristol $ 17,200.00 

LONG TERM LOANS 

June 1. John A. Marsh, note and interest $ 1,408.96 

Nov. 30 Public Service Co. of New Hamp- 

shire 4,218.75 

$ 5,627.71 

INTERES FON TEMPORARY=LOANS 

1932 

Dec. 1 First National Bank, Bristol $ 362.40 
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PAYMENTS 

1932 

May 28 

AUsy 27 

Sept. 24 

Oct. «29 

Nov. 26 

1933 

Aatiae ce 

28 

31 

1932 

Dette 

1932 

July - 16 

Nov. 30 

1932 

Nov.. 30 

DEVISIONS 

Schools 

Ina A. Bickford, treasurer, balance 

due from 1931 

Ina A. Bickford, treasurer 

Ina A. Bickford, treasurer 

Ina A. Bickford, treasurer 

Ina A. Bickford, treasurer 

Ina A. Bickford, treasurer 

Susie A. Whidden, treasurer 

Susie A. Whidden, treasurer 

Precinct 

Vi Cllarvey, (reas. precinct tax 

County Tax 

A. W. Dinsmore, treasurer, 1% 

county tax 

AL W.- Dinsmore, “treasurer, 244 

county tax 

State Tax 

C. T. Patten, treasurer, state tax 

TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAT. 

$ 4,000.00 
800.00 

1,300.00 
1,500.00 
2,200.00 

100.00 

2,000.00 

5,180.82 

$ 17,080.82 

$ 287.97 

$ 2,701.19 

2,/01.18 

$ 5,402.37 

$ 2,772.00 



1932 

feb, 27 

May 28 

=71933 

Jan: - 23 

31 

1932 

Feb. 8 

Dec, | 31 

23 

ADO PEER PAY MINES 

Leslie B. Smith, taxes bought by town $ 360.04 

Alvah Carr, estimating timber 30.00 

Homer H. Hutchinson, rebate 

highway tax 8.00 

Vo G@, Harvey, auto permits Seria. 

$ 453.29 

DOG DAMAGE 

F. P. Morrill, refund overpaid dog 

tax, 1931 $ 5.41 

J. E. Smith, sheep damage 15.00 

Leon C. Dow, sheep damage 6.00 

Ervin H. Reed, sheep damage 2.50 

$ 28.91 

eee DULE OF. TOWN: PROPERTY 

Town hall, land and buildings $ 1,000.00 

Highway department, tool shed 100.00 

Equipment, tools 200.00 

Tractors, graders and snow plows 6,000.00 

$ 7,300.00 
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- Certificate 

This is to certify that the information in this report 

was taken from the official records and is complete to the 

best of our knowledge and belief. | 

HAROLD Wa ROGG, 

ADELBERT M, GORDOa 

HARRY SSPLANDERS: 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 

This is to certify that we have examined the fore- 

going account of the Selectmen of:the Town of New 

Hampton and find the same correctly cast and properly 

vouched. 

HDS ON eG ETB Boise 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

Auditors. 



TREASURER’S TRIAL BALANCE 

RECEIPTS 

1932 | 

Jan,- 31° Balance, amount in treasury * $ 103.32 
Feb. 9 Town of Ashland, road account 2,161.44 

12 County commissioners, paupers 367.31 

27 State treasurer, bounty on hedgehogs 33.60 

Leslie B. Smith, collector 

Taxes redeemed 445.75 

Balance taxes 1931 360.04 

Mar. 4 Lown clerk, auto permits 22.91 

Apr. 4 ‘Town clerk, auto permits PAT 

29 Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes re- 

deemed 241.97 

May . 2 ‘Town clerk, auto permits 78.78 

Town clerk, dog licenses 10.80 

31 First National Bank, Bristol, loan 6,500.00 

June 1 County commissioners, refund, Geo. 

Fletcher account 3.00 

3 Town clerk, dog licenses 73.80 

Town clerk, auto permits 103.53 

13 First National Bank, Bristol, loan 1,000.00 

27 First National Bank, Bristol, loan 1,000.00 

July 1 Town clerk, dog licenses 58.20 
Town clerk, auto permits 31.39 

18 First National Bank, Bristol, loan 3,000.00 

30 State treasurer, state aid construction 500.00 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 853.05 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 572.15 

Aug. 1 Town clerk, auto permits 4.71 

Town clerk, dog licenses 12.00 

Town clerk, filing fees 4.00 



Sept. 

Oct. 

Nov. 

Dec. 

27 

24 

BS, 

30 

nN 

State treasurer, forest fires 

State treasurer, forest fires 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes re- 

deemed 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

Town clerk, dog licenses 

Town clerk, auto permits 

First National Bank, Bristol, loan 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

First National Bank, Bristol, loan 

Town clerk, dog licenses 

Town clerk, auto permits 

State treasurer, state aid bridge acct. 

First National Bank, Bristol, loan 

First National-Bank, Bristol; loan 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

First National Bank, Bristol, loan 

Town clerk, auto permits 

State treasurer, state aid construc- 

tion account 

State treasurer, unemployment relief 

State treasurer, unemployment relief 

First National Bank, Bristol, loan 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

State treasurer, unemployment relief 

State treasurer, unemployment relief 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 

1932 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 

Town clerk, dog licenses 

$ Ase 

23.65 

30.82 

1,142.39 

8.40 

20.82 

1,000.00 

39972 

1,00.00 

1.80 

9.56 

500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

1,416.50 

245.86 

86.00 

1,000.00 

4.11 

500.00 

690.54 

460.39 

1,200.00 

1,822.74 

613.68 

719.74 

701.00 

309.29 

182.08 

30,040.75 

2.00 

19.20 



nec. 62 

20 

31 

af, 

28 

31 

27 

Town clerk, auto permits $ 2.60 

Town clerk, auto permits, 1933 101.83 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 1,035.95 

State treasurer, railroad tax 117.86 

State treasurer, savings bank tax 719.67 

State treasurer, unemployment relief 1,188.16 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes re- 

deemed 29.85 

State treasurer, discount of tax in- 

terest and dividends 256.99 

Town of Sanbornton, use of grader 25.00 

R. W. Dearborn, use of grader 20.00 

R. W. Dearborn, use of grader 10.00 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 213.32 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 896.79 

Town clerk, auto permits 246.39 

Town clerk, dog licenses 27.00 

State treasurer, forest fires 22.50 

State treasurer, state aid construc- 

tion account OZ ans 

State treasurer, state aid bridge 1,223.06 
Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 1932 587.65 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, taxes 

not in warrant, and interests 34.10 

State treasurer, use of snow plow, 
trunk line 31780 

Town clerk, auto permits 28.31 

Town clerk, dog licenses 11.40 

County commissioners, town poor 147.37 

Frank C. Plastridge, use of grader 100.00 

$ 70,831.44 
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Paid 

1933 . 

Jan sic Selettmen ss orders)" Now tous ae 

1736, inc. ~ $ 69,507.45 

Balance, cash in treasury $ 1,323.99 

Respectfully submitted, 

FRANK P. MORRILL, 

Treasurer. 

This is to certify that we have examined the account 

of Frank P.-Morrill, treasurer of the town of New 

Hampton, and find same to be correct in form and detail. | 

EDSON’ Ji GAH ieee yt Tee 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

Auditors, Town of New Hampton. 

Bebruary, 3, 1933. 



ROAD AGENT’S ACCOUNT 

PAYMENTS 

1932 

Jan. 30 Edgar Eastman, cutting bushes $ 21.00 

Feb. 11 E. A. Ober 15.00 

Jerome Gordon 10.50 

12 A. Hannaford t7DD 

19 F.C. Plastridge 40.00 

fo Bess Lougee- 3.10 

24 Harry Ferrin 13! 

ga EA. Ober } 15.42 

ef oC... Ness 36.00 

Jerome Gordon 32.40 

fe pee Lachatice 40.29 

Keezer Brothers 23.40 

Berger Metal Culvere Co. 46.20 

Marshall Kenney 20.00 

George Brown 3.50 

S. J. Clow 6.56 

Als Varney 50.00 

F.C. Plastridge 10.00 

Leon Chase 30.00 

Mar. 15 Jerome Gordon 1:20 

17 Merrill Beard 17.60 

Warren Gordon 10.00 

James Fields 10.00 

18 Leon Chase See 

Marshall Kenney Shee 2: 

19 F.C. Plastridge 25.00 

Central Garage Tists 

Charles Goodell 9.36 

21 Jerome Gordon 1.60 



30 

Mar. 

Apr. 

Zo 

24 

26 

1 

4 

5 

8 

9 

12 

14 

16 

Vernon Harvey 

Pe ererkings os 

Jerome Gordon 

Leon Defosses 

Jerome Gordon 

Fae Ger, 

Charles Varney 

Guss Lawson 

Marshall Kenney 

John Gallagher 

Carl Ballou 

Frank Parshley 

A: Hannaford 

Levi Parshley 

Herman Fogg 

Warren Harvey 

Jerome Gordon 

HA Oper 

Elmer Boynton 

J. E. Lachance 

eel Watney 

John Fogg 

Jim Gallagher 

Charles Goodell 

Ervin Reed 

(aE eNess 

John Woods 

Stanley Robinson 

Osborne Roberts 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

George Beal 

Vernon Harvey 

W. W. Gilpatric 

John Fogg 

John Thompson 

$ 7.00 
36.36 
3.50 
4.00 

22.40 
13.00 
5.85 
3.50 

68.97 
8.04 
4.50 
4.50 
9.35 
9.35 
5.85 

7.00 
12.00 
16.14 
10.14 
24.52 
50.00 
9.00 
9.16 

15.00 
9.10 

71.00 
9.00 
9.00 

11.00 
11.00 
10.50 
16.50 
18.00 
3.80 

30.00 



Apr: 16 

19 

20 

£4) 

23 

29 

30 

A. Hannaford 

Levi Parshley 

Jerome Gordon 

Ie ANE OY OL 

Marshall Kenney 

Leon Chase 

Carl Ballou 

F. C. Plastridge 

fverer Vatney. 

Harry Ferrin 

Warren Gordon 

Marshall Kenney 

Pea. lastridge 

Col wNess 

Levi Parshley 

John Fogg 

George Beal 

Leon Chase 

fon Ober 

Merrill Beard 

Clement Beard 

A. Hannaford 

John Gallagher 

Jerome Gordon 

W. L. Harvey 

Jerome Gordon 

Marshall Kenney 

Levi Parshley 

A. Hannaford 

George Beal 

John Fogg 

Vernon Harvey 

Guss Lawson 

F, C, Plastridge 

5 alow 

ps 

$ 7.50 
7.50 

12.00 
10.36 
46.66 
58.20 
6.00 
40.00 
44.49 
20.00 
7.00 

60.00 
50.00 
60.00 
18.00 
9.00 

12.00 
16.50 
12.00 
44.64 
12.00 
18.00 
15.00 
18.00 
10.20 
9.00 

30.00 
9.00 
9.00 
6.00 
6.00 

21.00 
4.68 

50.00 
3.50 



32 

Mays..5 

7 

12- 

1S 

14 

16 

18 

1D 

20 

A 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Ralph Jones 

Osborne Roberts 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

A. Hannaford 

Jerome Gordon 

Frank Parshley 

George Brown 

John Fogg 

Leon Chase 

EB. A. Ober 

Marshall Kenney 

Stanley Robinson 

Stanley Robinson 

ype AST eae 

CH Ness 

Jim Smith 

Charles Goodell 

John Gallagher 

Fred Donkin 

Clement Beard 

Merrill Beard 

George Brown 

A. Hannaford 

i). W-2Cilley 

Jerome Gordon 

F, A. Avery 

Harry Ferrin 

Ey 5.1 Lougee 

Guy Davis 

Jo WirGilley 

A. Hannaford 

Jim Smith 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Jerome Gordon 

$ 18.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 

18.00 
15.00 
6.00 

15.00 
6.00 

18.00 
12.00 
20.00 
3.15 
5.85 
9.00 

50.00 
9.00 

10.56 
6.00 

10.50 
25.65 
21.99 
18.00 
18.00 
3.00 

18.00 
102.50 
12.00 
7.90 

3.00 
18.00 
18.00 
6.00 
6.00 

18.00 



May 21 

25 

28 

George Brown 

Merrill Beard 

Pees VATILey. 

Jim Smith 

A. Hannaford 

Jeowvs Gilley 

Jerome Gordon 

Leon Chase 

John Gallagher 

John Fogg 

Peete: ©) Der 

Charles Varney 

Vernon Harvey 

Peter McCarthy 

W. W. Gilpatric 

- Marshall Kenney 

Stanley Robinson 

Carl Ballou 

Frank Parshley 

Pt Perkins Co: 

Jai, Lachance 

Mrs..L. C. Lawrence 

John Woods 

Levi Parshley 

Ralph Jones 

Stanley Robinson 

Osborne Roberts 

Charles Varney 

John Fogg 

Leon Defosses 

George Brown 

Carl Ballou 

Leon Chase 

E. A. Ober 

John Gallagher 

30 

$ 12.00 

9.00 

36.17 

18.00 

18.00 

18.00 

18.00 

15.67 

9.00 

15.67 

15.00 

6.67 

13.50 

6.67 

3.00 

D222 

7.50 

6.67 

18.00 

139.03 

26.83 

a 

2.38 

2.38 

Zoe 

2.38 

2.38 

eeets 

15.00 

3.00 

12.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

13.50 



34 

June 4 Marshall Kenney 

11 

13 

14 

Lo 

17 

18 

Cx. Ness 

Merrill Beard 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Vernon Harvey 

Clement Beard 

Verne Gordon 

Verne Gordon 

A. Hannaford 

Jerome Gordon 

Jim Smith 

J. W. Cilley 

Joseph Defosses 

Carl Ballou 

George Brown 

John Gallagher 

Jim Smith 

Jerome Gordon 

Merrill Beard 

Clement Beard 

Marshall Kenney 

CE Ness 

A. Hannaford 

E. A. Ober 
Leon Chase 

John Fogg 

Fred’s Auto Service 

Leon Defosses 

Verne Gordon 

George Beal 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Jim Gallagher 

C. N. Merrill & Son 

John Gallagher 

Marshall Kenney 

$ 50.00 
10.00 
15.00 
3.00 

15.00 
15.00 
35.00 
45.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
6.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.66 
6.00 

18.00 
18.00 
60.00 
60.00 
18.00 
18.00 
18.00 
18.00 
7.09 
3.00 

44.00 
1.50 
3.00 
3.00 

15.86 
6.00 

21.00 



June 18 

22 

25 

27 Henry Ewens, cutting bushes 

Leon Chase 

C._E:-Ness 

Ralph Jones 

Osborne Roberts 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Henry Ewens 

Jerome Gordon 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Merrill Beard 

Clement Beard 

Levi Parshley 

A. Hannaford 

Stanley Robinson 

John Woods 

Jerome Gordon 

Ralph Jones 

Leon Chase 

Jim Smith 

Hew .<Cilley 

Elmer Boynton 

Carl Ballou 

John Gallagher 

Charles Goodell 

Go i Ness 

Charles Varney 

Osborne Roberts 

W. W. Gilpatric 

George Brown 

Bisa Ober 

Vernon Harvey 

Marshall Kenney 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

John Fogg 

Verne Gordon 

JS 

$ 10.00 

20.00 

3.00 

3.00 

3.00 

18.00 

9.00 

7.50 

16.50 

3.00 

18.00 

21.00 

7.50 

7.50 

18.00 

7.50 

18.00 - 

21.00 

21.00 

18.00 

18.00 

12.00 

6.00 

60.00 

18.00 

18.00 

7.50 

7.50 

18.00 

19.00 

60.00 

3.00 

18.00 

36.00 

21.00 
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July 1 Stanley Robinson 

John Woods 

Zoblowsky 

Osborne Roberts 

George Beal 

Elmer Boynton 

Carl Ballou 

Charles Varney 

John Fogg 

George Brown 

John Gallagher 

Vernon Harvey 

Jerome Gordon 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Merrill Beard 

Donald Lougee 

Levi Parshley 

A. Hannaford 

Jim Smith 

Kaa 3G) ber 

Leon Chase 

Marshall Kenney 

Gey Ness 

Te Wea Gulley 

Clement Beard 

Charles Goodell 

Ralph Jones 

Verne Gordon 

Henry Ewens 

Marshall Kenney 

Merrill Beard 

Vernon Harvey 

John Woods 

Stanley Robinson 

C, Ey Ness 

$ 12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
9.00 

12.00 
12.00 
10.50 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
6.00 
9.66 

15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
18.00 
15.00 
15.00 
50.00 
50.00 
18.66 
9.00 
6.00 
9.00 

28.00 
12.00 
50.00 
15.00 
12.00 
6.00 
6.00 

50.00 



July 9 

14 

15 

16 

18 

20 

23 

Osborne Roberts 

Jerome Gordon 

Leon Chase 

A. Hannaford 

Levi Parshley 

B.A. Ober 

Central Garage 

Carl Ballou 

Leon Chase 

Donald Lougee 

Henry Ewens 

Reus. INESS 

Stanley Robinson 

John Woods 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Osborne Raberts 

Ralph Jones 

A. Hannaford 

Levi Parshley 

Jerome Gordon 

Pegs (ber 

Charles Varney 

Raymond Smith 

Mrs. L. Lawrence 

Marshall Kenney 

George Brown 

Merrill Beard 

Marshall Kenney 

A. Hannaford 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Jerome Gordon 

George Beal 

Vernon Harvey 

Osborne Roberts 

W. F. Zoblowsky 



38 

July 23 Ralph Jones 

Aug. 

28 

30 

13 

John Fogg 

John Gallagher 

Frank Parshley 

Jim Smith 

George Beal 

A. Hannaford 

Leon Chase 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Vernon Harvey 

Jerome Gordon 

Marshall Kenney 

John Fogg 

George Brown 

Farmers’ Grain Store, cement 

Eva. Ober 

Ls lao) ere cs 

BR; J.:Cheever, pravel 

Ross Sanborn 

O. A. Brown 

Raymond Smith 

Dayton Shaw, fence posts 

Leon Chase 

Jerome Gordon 

Jim Smith 

TAWeaGiles 

George Beal 

John Fogg 

Levi Parshley 

Frank Parshley 

A. Hannaford 

Jerome Gordon 

Marshall Kenney 

Merrill Beard 

Clement Beard 

$ 4.50 

12.00 

3.00 

4.50 

6.00 

4.50 

6.00 

15.66 

4.50 

4.50 

12.00 

15.00. 

1.50 

3.00 

23.78 

9.00 

12.80 

73.70 

BaF fe 

30.20 

4.50 

17.20 

3.00 

3.00 

9.00 

9.00 

6.00 

6.00 

3.00 

3.00 

9.00 

3.00 

10.00 

7.50 

9.00 



Aug. 

Sept. 

18 

19 

20 

cA 

John Gallagher 

Jim Smith 

Clifton Bonner 

John Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

ove ACI LLey 

George Beal 

Elmer Boynton 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Jerome Gordon 

John Fogg 

Marshall Kenney 

Frank Parshley 
Levi Parshley 

Robert W. Dearborn, bridge account 

Merrill Beard 

Clement Beard 

Levi Parshley 

Leon Chase 

Hee, Aber 

Vernon Harvey 

Jerome Gordon 

John Gallagher 

Robert W. Dearborn, bridge account 

Bear wper 

Robert W. Dearborn, bridge account 

Leon Chase 

Levi Parshley 

Robert W. Dearborn, bridge account 

Leon Torsey, cutting bushes 

Central Garage 

John Gallagher 

W. W. Gilpatric 

John Woods 

Stanley Robinson 

39 

$ 8.21 

15.00 

9.00 

12.00 

15.00 

12.00 

15.00 

9.00 

9.00 

13.50 

12.00 

16.00 

12.00 

12.00 

448.53 

9.00 

18.00 

15.00 

15.00 

12.00 

12.00 

6.00 

12.00 

554.62 

12.00 

359.09 

15.00 

15.00 

957.15 

44.00 

2.95 

6.00 

22.00 

1.50 

1.50 
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Sept. 24 Marshall Kenney 

Oct. 

30 

J. W. Cilley 

A. Hannaford 

Jerome Gordon 

Leon Chase 

Vernon Harvey 

Joseph Boynton 

Clifton Bonner 

PAE PErkins 6) 

New England Metal Culvert Co. 

Elmer Boynton 

Levi Parshley 

A. Hannaford 

Osborne Roberts 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Stanley Robinson 

Jerome Gordon 

Jim Smith 

Jawa Gilley 

Charles Varney 

Carl Ballou 

Leon Chase 

Citi Ness 

Marshall Kenney 

Clement Beard 

Ross Sanborn 

i eDahorbes 

Ralph Jones 

KH. A, Ober 

Charles Goodell 

J. E. Lachance 

Clifton Bonner 

A. M. Kelley, grade 

Leon Chase 

Charles Varney 

$ 30.00 

6.00 

6.00 

Looe 

12.00 

33.00 

pret 

6.00 

267.98 

Yoecs 

15.00 

16.00 

16.00 

16.00 

15.00 

16.00 

16.00 

16.00 

16.00 

13.00 

13.00 

16.00 

o.00 

53.33 

6.00 

10.00 

22.00 

16.00 

Siok 

7.50 

12.65 

9.00 

2.60 

15.00 

15.00 



Oct. 8 John Woods 

10 
14 

15 

Stanley Robinson 

George Beal 

Elmer Boynton 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Ralph Jones 

Osborne Roberts 
Carl Ballou 

Donald Kelley 
John Thompson 

Levi Parshley 

Merrill Beard 

Jim Smith 

A. Hannaford 

J. W. Cilley 

Charles Goodell 

Marshall Kenney 

ico. Ness 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Hew; Ober 

F. C..Plastridge 

Osborne Roberts 

Donald Lougee 

a Wa Calley 

A. Hannaford 

Charles Goodell 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Jim Smith 

John Gallagher 

Ralph Jones 

Levi Parshley 

Merrill Beard 

John Woods 

Stanley Robinson 

Elmer Boynton 

41 

$ 15.00 
9.00 

18.00 
15.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
15.00 
15.00 
18.00 
18.00 
15.00 
16.50 
16.50 
16.50 
15.00 
60.00 
45.00 
13.00 
9.00 

68.17 
13.50 
6.00 

10.50 
10.50 
9.00 

13.50 
10.50 
12.00 
10.50 
16.50 
16.50 
16.50 
16.50 
16.50 
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Oct: 15 

22 

George Beal 

Nat Boynton 

John Thompson 

Leon Chase 

Marshall Kenney 

Cl Rein ess 

Clifton Bonner 

Donald Kelley 

Bechet Der 

Jerome Gordon 

F. C. Plastridge, self, truck and 

man, state road 

Millard Blake 

ets Ober 

CE Ness 

Marshall Kenney 
Ray Gordon 

Verne Gordon 

Charles Goodell 

George Beal 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Ralph Jones 

George Brown 

Carl Ballou 

Rufus Libby 

Leon Defosses 

John Gallagher 

Charles Varney 

Leon Chase 

J. W. Cilley 

Merrill Beard 

Levi Parshley 

Jim Smith | 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Jerome Gordon 

$ 16.50 
12.00 
16.50 
16.50 
55.00 
55.00 
16.50 
16.50 
12.00 
12.00 

208.66 

8.33 

nye 

37.78 

37.78 

(HAE s 

22.22 

Tiz33 

6.00 

11533 

11.33 

11:33 

8.33 

11.33 

11.33 

Liss 

11.33 

T1s33 

Lhe 

hives 

Tha 

i i335 

20.33 

11.33 



Oct. 22 

24 

28 

Zo 

A. Hannaford 

Donald Lougee 

Vernon Harvey 

J. W. Smith, grade 

Robert Dearborn, bridge account 

F. C. Plastridge 

Ross Sanborn 

E. J. Simpson, express on wire cable 

Arise vess 

Verne Gordon 

Marshall Kenney 

Ray Gordon 

Leon Chase 

Joseph Defosses 

Ralph Jones 

George Brown 

A. Hannaford 

Jim Smith 

Millard Blake 

Charles Goodell 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

George Beal 

J. W. Cilley 

Donald Lougee 

John Gallagher 

Leon Defosses 

Bert Taylor 

Levi Parshley 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Merrill Beard 

Jerome Gordon 

Raymond Smith 

John Woods 

Stanley Robinson 

Carl Ballou 

43 

$ 11.33 

LL33 

4.00 

27.90 

184.00 

61.78 

165.56 

8.61 

55.56 

44.44 

55.56 

40.00 

16.67 

13.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

13.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

10.67 

13.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

16.67 

12.00 

13.67 

10.67 

13.67 



44 

(GTeie 

Nov. 

29 Henry Ewens 

Edwin Tivey 

We fate Ol alate 

Rufus Libby 

Charles Varney 

F.C. Plastridge 

Orrin Moody 

A. I. Varney 

Bert Elliott, gravel 

Leon Chase 

Bert Taylor 

Ja Wier Cilley, 

George Brown 

Donald Lougee 

Rufus Libby 

Merrill Beard 

A. Hannaford 

Levi Parshley 

Jim Smith 

Jim Gallagher 

W. W. Gilpatric 

John Woods 

Stanley Robinson 

Henry Ewens 

ese) Der 

Charles Goodell 

Joseph Defosses 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Ralph Jones 

Leon Defosses 

George Beal 

Carl Ballou 

Raymond Smith 

Charles Varney 

C. E. Ness 

$ 10.67 

9.00 

13.67 

13.67 

13.67 

88.91 

4.50 

72.63 

86.40 

15:67 = 

15.67 ° 

15.67 

15.67 

15.67 

12.00 

15.67 

15.67 

15.67 

15.67 

6.00 

15.67 

9.67 

9.67 

9.67 

15.67 

15.67 

15.67 

15.67 

15.67 

15.67 

15:67 

15.67 

15.67 

9.00 

52,22 



Nov. 5 

12 

Marshall Kenney 

Ray Gordon 

Jerome Gordon 

Osborne Roberts 

John Durgin 

Robert Dearborn 

F. C. Plastridge 

William Robie 

John Thompson, grade and labor 

Frank Dalton 

John Gallagher 

Henry Ewens 

Donald Lougee 

Jim Smith 

Merrill Beard 

Levi Parshley 

A. Hannaford 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Cenice Ness 

Marshall Kenney 

Ray Gordon 

Charles Goodell 

Pen Ober 

Jim Gallagher 

Leon Chase 

J. W. Cilley 

George Brown 

Joe Defosses 

Verne Gordon 

Leon Defosses 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Ralph Jones 

George Beal 

Bert Taylor 

Carl Ballou 

45 

$ 92.22 

41.78 

11.67 

12:67 

15.00 

281.83 

Sosd0 

20.00 

117.20 

39.00 

12ra8 

6.00 

14.00 

12.00 

12.00 

12.00 

12.00 

12.00 

46.67 

46.67 

32.00 

12.00 

14.00 

14.00 

12.00 

12.00 

12.00 

12.00 

65.78 

12.00 

9.00 

12.00 

12.00 

12.00 

12.00 



46 

Nov. 1Z 

14 

17 

19 

23 

Earl Haney 

Osborne Roberts 

Jerome Gordon 

Stanley Robinson 

Raymond Smith 

Robert Dearborn, bridge account 

F.G, Plastridge 

Luther Drake 

John Durgin 

HG: *Plastridge 

A. Hannaford 

Levi Parshley 

E. Fogg 

Leon Defosses 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Ralph Jones 

Osborne Roberts 

Earl Haney 

Stanley Robinson 

John Gallagher 

Bert Taylor 

Carl Ballou 

Raymond Smith 

Robert Dearborn, bridge account 

F. C. Plastridge 

Marshall Kenney 

HoAy Ober 

Donald Lougee 

Charles Varney 

Ray Gordon 

Merrill Beard 

HPeHaigos 

Leon Chase 

Henry Stone 

Donald Kelley 

$ 12.00 

12.00 

12.67 

6.00 

4.00 

375.87 

76.67 

27.47 

20.00 

50.00 

4.50 

4.50 

13,33 

13240 

10.33 

13;03e 

10.33 

WG 

12.00 

ba 

4.33 

4.33 

12.00 

MY AcE |S 

40.00 

44.44 

12.00 

1333 

15.00 

35.36 

21.00 

10.00 

13.33 

6.00 

12.00 



Nov. 23 

26 

28 

29 Edson J. Cheever, gravel 

Harold Prince 

C. E. Ness 

Ross Sanborn 

George Brown 

George Beal 

AL “Calley 

Jim Smith 

Joseph Defosses 

Osborne Roberts 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Leon Chase 

C. E. Ness 

Ralph Jones 

Stanley Robinson 

E. H. Fogg 

~ Leon Defosses 

Earl Haney 

Vernon Harvey 

Leslie Smith 

Jerome Gordon 

Harold Prince 

Donald Kelley 

Merrill Beard 

Bert Taylor 

Carl Ballou 

A. Hannaford 

Levi Parshley 

Ross Sanborn 

Marshall Kenney 

William Robie 

Farmers’ Grain Store, cement 

O. A. Brown 

Elmer Boynton 

Charles Varney 

47 

$ 12.00 

44.44 

90.00 

14.64 

19.33 

10.33 

10.33 

16.33 

9.00 

9.00 

15.00 

50.00 

9.00 

9.00 

6.00 

9.00 

6.00 

2.00 

25.06 

30.00 

3.00 

3.00 

9.00 

10636 

9.00 

Togas 

Forse 

50.04 

55059 

20.00 

5.87 

26.62 

14.20 

9.00 

124.40 
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Nov. 

Dec. 

30 

tm DRO 

10 

H. L. Powell, gravel 

W. W. Gilpatric 

Charles Goodell 

Henry Stone 

Jim Gallagher 

John Gallagher 

Robert Dearborn, bridge account 

BPA Olen 

je lachance 

Ray Gordon 

Charles Salkins 

Donald Lougee 

Frank Parshley 

Jo We Cilley. 

John Thompson 

Merrill Beard 

Levi Parshley 

Harold Prince 

Donald Kelley 

Joseph Forbes 

Elmer Boynton 

Leon Chase 

Co iweNess 

Marshall Kenney 

Ray Gordon 

John Woods 

John Berry 

W. F. Zoblowsky 

Osborne Roberts 

A. Hannaford 

Stanley Robinson 

Edwin Fogg 

Henry Ewens 

Jerome Gordon 

Mrs. L. C. Lawrenee 

$ 91.10 
16.50 
18.00 
3.00 

16.33 
3.00 

132.37 
12.00 
11.44 
20.44 
7.15 
7.65 
3.00 
3.00 

18.00 
27.00 

Bo lack: 
18.00 
18.00 
18.00 
18.00 
21.00 
65.00 
67.00 
51.00 
1.50 
6.67 
1.50 
6.50 

18.00 
3.45 
1.50 
3.00 

15.00 
5.36 



Dec. 

Jan. 

10 

15 

19 

20 

24 

27 

29 

30 

31 

16 

17 

20 

et 

28 

30 

31 

Verne Gordon 

Warren Gordon 

Bert Elhott 

Harry Ferrin 

Jerome Gordon 

Jim Gallagher 

F. C. Plastridge 

Albert Varney, state road 

Leon Chase 

B. & M. Railroad 

Marshall Kenney 

Waris, Tlarvey 

F. C. Plastridge 

Millard Blake 

F. A. Avery, bridge plank 

Jerome Gordon 

Jim Gallagher 

Marshall Kenney 

Merrill Beard 

Leslie B. Smith 

Leon Chase 

F. Plastridge 

oA. Ober 

Jerome Gordon 

Marshall Kenney 

Arthur Robinson, grade 

Fred’s Auto Service, batteries for 

tractors 

Lamson & Goodhue 

William Rock, grade 
C. E. Ness 

Robert Dearborn 

Town of Ashland, plowing snow, 1932 

B. E. Provencial 

49 

$ 124.00 

10.00 

102.20 

16.08 

6.00 

12.00 

96.00 

26.05 

3.30 

dare 

19.98 

10.71 

40.00 

8.75 

G1 bo 

15.00 

7.26 

23.00 

12.00 

3.67 

14.36 

10.00 

3.33 

5.00 

34.40 

21.40 

17.61 

1.00 

16.90 

57.84 

6.00 

134.00 

10.20 
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Tapes Wer a eer in Gohan eS 
J. C. Spaulding, bridge plank and 

stringers 68.33 

Town of New Hampton, use of grader 100.00 

John E. Marsh, cutting bushes, team pHa) Bs: 

J. E. Lachance 10.07 

Aa ale vearney 73.84 

Bradley Smith, gravel BH Fis 

F. C. Plastridge 60.00 

Edson J. Cheever 13.40 

REGHIPTS 

Received of selectmen $ 17,690.00 

Balance, Janv31, 1952 83.08 

$ 17,773.08 

Paid out, town account $ 6,736.85 

Total paid out, state aid construction 3,524.47 

Total paid out, state aid bridge account 3,818.66 

Total paid out, U. R. C. account 3,672.51 

Balance: Jan. 3151933 20.59 

$ 17,773.08 

FRANK C. PLASTRIDGE, 

Road Agent. 

This is to certify that we have examined the fore- 

going account of Frank C. Plastridge, Road Agent, of the 
town of New Hampton, and find same to be correct. 

EDSON J; CHEEVER, 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

Auditors of Town of New Hampton. 

New Hampton, N: H., Feb. 3, 1933. 



NEW HAMPTON VILLAGE FIRE PRECINCT 

Treasurer's Report for the year ending Jan. 31, 1933 

RECELE-LS 

Balance from last year $ 173.68 

Received from water commissioners 241.04 

Received from town treasurer, precinct tax 287.97 

Received from water rents 853.12 

Received from electric subscribers 3,1 OAs 

$ 4,752.96 

PAYMENTS 

Electric light commissioners, collections from 

subscribers $ 3,154.68 

Electrical energy tax 42.47 

Water commissioners, water rent 500.00 

Electric dept., street lights for 1932 200.00 

J. A. Burleigh, rent of firehouse for 1932 40.00 

Bristol Savings Bank, rent of safe to Apr. 5, 1933 5.00 

Charles Varney, labor at fire house 1.50 

iG. Lawrence, soda, salt, sulphur Al 

Boston & Maine R. R., freight on hydrant 2.60 

Ludlow Valve Co., hydrant 40.60 

Rufus Libby, labor on fountain 1.65 

Ludlow Valve Co., hydrant parts 8.85 

Express on hydrant parts 1.25 

Charles Varney, labor on hydrant 2.00 

T. T. Goodwin, labor and supplies 9.70 

Ludlow Valve Co., hydrant 41.46 

E. A. Ober, labor on hydrants 3.60 

D. Jerome Gordon, Jr., labor on hydrant 3.00 

F. C. Plastridge, freight and labor 6.70 
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Oscar L. Fowler, tools and labor 

V. C. Harvey, treasurer and collector 

A. M. Gordon, care of water gate 

Albert Varney, ladder hooks 

F. W. Sanborn, treasurer of firemen 

A. M. Gordon, fireman 

A. I. Varney, fireman 

E. A. Ober, fireman 

F. C. Plastridge, fireman 

F. W. Sanborn, fireman 

C. M. Stevens, fireman 

H.S. Plastridge, fireman 

D. O. Shaw; fireman 

W. A. Jones, fireman 

H. E. Hubbard, fireman 

E. C. Wallace, fireman 

E. E. Chase, fireman 

E. J. Cheever; auditor 

V. C. Harvey, postage 

Cash on hand 

Respectfully submitted, 

$ 5.00 

25.00 

9.00 

4.50 

a AS 

4.50 

4.75 

[22 

4.75 

9.29 

Dawes 

5.25 

1.25 

4.25 

6.25 

4.25 

2.00 

1.00 

132 

587.39 
——- 

$ 4,752.96 

VERNON’ C. HARVEY, 

‘Treasurer. 

This will certify that | have examined the account of 

the Treasurer of the New Hampton Village Fire Precinct 

and find the same to be correct. 

EDSON J. CHEEVER, 

Pebria los. 

Auditor. 



REPORT OF WATER COMMISSIONERS 

Twenty-third Annual Report 

Red a OY oh EG Baws 

V.-C. Harvey, water rents $ 500.00 

Interest on sinking fund 73.76 

$ 573.76 

Balance on hand, Jan. 31, 1932 741.04 

$ 1,314.80 

DISBURSEMENTS 

V.C. Harvey, precinct treasurer, amount from 

sinking fund for precinct purposes by 

vote of precinct $ 241.04 

Balance in Bristol Savings Bank 573.76 

Balance in Meredith Village Savings Bank 500.00 

$ 1,314.80 

Respectfully submitted, 

ADELBERT M. GORDON, 

Commissioner. 

I have-examined the report of the Chairman of the 

Board of Water Commissioners of the New Hampton 

Village Fire Precinct and hereby certify that I find the 

same to be correct. 

EDSON J. CHEEVER, 

Auditor. 



REPORT OF ELECTRIC LIGHT 

COMMISSIONERS 

RECEP TS 

Vor Gallarvey miontetents $ 3,154.68 

Bristol Savings Bank 44.78 

$ 3,199.46 

Balance on hand, Feb. 1, 1932 3,829.18 

$ 7,028.64 

PAYMENTS 

Public Service Co. of N. H., electric power $ 2,011.30 

Public Service Co. of N. H., labor-and ‘supplies 63.81 

Wm. C. White, lability insurance 139.00 

Sagamo Electric Co., meters 26.70 

F.A. Tucker, street light heads 34.42 

Carl M. Stevens, care of lights and labor 35.85. 

Davis Transformer Co., rewinding transformers 120.69 

Edson J. Cheever, refund on deposit 5.00 

Geo. L. Washburn, refund on deposit 5.00 

Musgrove Printing House, printing bills 10.11 

First National Bank, bond and interest 1,050.00 

V.C. Harvey, reading meters and collecting 70.00 

A. M. Gordon, services and expenses 184.30 

$ 3,756.18 

Balance on hand Feb. 1, 1933 3,272.46 

$ 7,028.64 

Respectfully submitted, 

ADELBERT M. GORDON, 

Commissioner. 
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This will certify that I have examined the account 

of the Chairman of the Electrict Light Department of 

the New Hampton Village Fire Precinct and find the 

same to be correct. 

EDSON J. CHEEVER, 

Auditor. 



Aug. 

Aug. 

OLD HOME DAY 

New Hampton Old Home Day Association 

Treasurer's Report for 1932 

RECEIPTS 

24 Received from selectmen $ 125.00 

Penny collection for Rollins Memorial 2.53 

Received for bread 45 

Total receipts $ 127.98 

EXPENDITURES 

24 Arthur Snow, entertainment $ 15.00 

25 Agnes Barney Young, trubute to 

Rollins Memorial pA sss 

Musgrove Printing House, cards 

and postage 5.19 

Anna Adams, music 33.00 

H. O. Fogg, delivering beans 2.00 

Hedding Boys’ Club, evening en- 

tertainment 15.00 

John E. St.Clair, tuning piano 3.50 

Eva Seaver, supplies 4.14 

Cora Fogg, milk and eggs he FS 

J. B. Belle-Isle 10.66 

31 W.H. Cummings, plates and cups 2h 

Clinton Wallace, two baseballs 2.50 

Sybil Fogg, dinner 5.00 

Jerome Gordon, milk 50 » 

Herman H. Fogg, prizes and expense 3.20 

Tax on checks 30 

Balance on hand 21.96 

$ 127.98 

ALICE M. FOGG, Treasurer. 



MEMORIAL DAY 

Treasurer's Report, 1932 

Balance from 1931 $ 13.41 

Appropriation by 

—-$ 88.41 

Marsten Wells Co., flags $ 5.41 

W. H. Haynes, band (Golden Rule Farm) 25.00 

Cora A. Fogg, wreaths 13350 

Balance June 1, 1932 44.50 

$ 88.41 

EDSON J: CHEEV ER 

Treasurer. 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the School district in the town of 

New Hampton qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town House 

in said district on the 14th day of March, 1933, at 1.30 

o'clock in the afternoon, to act upon the following sub- 

jects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

Z. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year.. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for 

the ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 

School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agents of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Com- 

mittees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating 

thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in 

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. .lo see if the district will. vote to’ makes ame 

alteration in the amount of money required to be assessed 

for the ensuing year for the support of public schools 

and the payment of the statutory obligations of the 

district, as determined by the school board in its annual 

TEPOrt: 

9. To see if the district will vote to approve the 

School Board’s budget for the ensuing year and raise 

and appropriate money for the same. 



be, 

10. To see if the district will vote to raise the sum 

of $1,322.64 to finish the high school tuition for the cur- 

rent year and make appropriation of same. 

11.. To see what sum of money the district will 

vote to raise for installation and maintenance of electric 

lights in the Sanborn school and make appropriation of 

same. 

12. To act upon any other business that may legally 

come before the meeting. 

Given under our hands at said New Hampton this 

25th day of February, 1933. 

ADA C. BROWN, 
BERLE LILTON, 
ALICe MerOoGG 

School Board. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

ADA C. BROWN, 

Dig ose ON, 

ALICE M. FOGG, 

School Board. 



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPTON 

OFFICERS 

Moderator 

Pauline Swain Merrill 

Schoo! Board 

Ada C. Brown, Chairman 

Berl E. Tilton 

Alice M. Fogg 

Clerk 

Della B. Harvey 

Auditors 

Edson J. Cheever 

Martina O. Dearborn 

District Treasurer 

Ina A. Bickford 

Superintendent of Schools 

Vincent Gatto, Ed.M., Ashland, N. H. 

REPORTS Fob Ellice Gr OOo aa Co ies 

To the New Hampton School District: 

The school board and the superintendent of schools 

submit the following reports for your consideration. 

1. Report of the treasurer of the school district. 

2. The school board’s financial report for the year 

1931-1932, covering the following items: receipts and 

payments. 

3. Comparative table showing payments for 1931- 

1932; budget for current year; expenditures to January 

1, 1933; proposed budget for 1933-1934. 
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4. School board’s budget for 1933-1934 showing 

detailed statement of proposed expenditures, estimated 

income of district, and special appropriations. 

5. Facts of interest. 

6. School statistics for the year 1931-1932. 

7. List of elementary and high school tuition 

pupils, showing the school which they attend, and the 

yearly amount paid for each pupil. 

8. Report of the superintendent of schools: 

Respectfully submitted, 

ADA: .C. BROWN, Chairman, 

15d cal hal Ee ved Ed OA 

ALICE..M. FOGG, 

School Board. 

VINCENT: GATTO, 

Superintendent of Schools. 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT TREASURER’S REPORT 

Cash on hand, June 30, 1931 $ 35.52 
Received: 

From selectmen, appropriations §$ 13,112.33 

From selectmen, dog tax 209.10 

From state treasurer 

State or federal aid 1,259.93 

From all other sources 249.10 | 
———$ 14,830.46 

Total received — $ 14,865.98 

Less school board orders paid 14,550.66 

Balance on hand June 30, 1932 $ 315,32 

INA A. BICKFORD, 

District Treasurer. 

AUDITOR S (CERDLG Tea ie 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of 

the treasurer of the school district of New Hampton, of 

which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1932, and find them correct in all re- 

spects. 

July 15, 1932. 

EDSON J. CHEEVER, 
MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

Auditors. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF SCHOOL BOARD 

1931-1932 

Receipts : 

State and federal aid 

Equalization fund for elementary schools, 

from state $ 1,259.93 

Income from local taxation, raised by town 13,112.33 

From sources other than taxation 

Other receipts $ 249.10 

Dog licenses 209.10 

$ 458.20 

Total receipts $ 14,830.46 

Cash on hand, July 1, 1931 35102 

Grand total $ 14,865.98 
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Payments :. 

General 
Administration 

Salaries of district officers $ 125.00 
Superintendent’s. excess salary 340.00 
Truant officers and school census 11.47 
Expenses of administration 19.46 

Instruction 
Principals’ and teachers’ salaries 
Text books 
Scholar’s supplies 
Flags and appurtenances 
Other expenses of instruction 

Operation and maintenance of school plant 
Janitor service 
Fuel 
Water, lights, janitor’s supplies 
Minor repairs and expenses 

Auxiliary agencies and special activities 
Medical inspection, health supervision 
Transportation of pupils 
High school and academy tuition 
Elementary school tuition 
Other special activities 

Fixed charges 
Tax for state wide supervision 290.00 
Insurance and other fixed charges 48.00 

Outlay for construction and equipment 
Alterations of old buildings 216.09 
New equipment 80.00 

Debt, interest and other charges 
Payment of notes or bills from 

previous: year 84.48 

$ 1,214.50 
3,056.46 

10,279.70 

Total payments $ 14,550.66 

Total receipts 

Total payments 

Cash on hand June 30, 1932 

High Elementary | 

$ 6,611.50 
127.96 
130.73 

5.70 
30.10 

181.29 
210.75 
44.74 
93.02 

80.49 
2,164.30 

$ 3,056.46 
| 591.50 

7.62 

$ 3,056.46 $ 10,279.70 

$ 14,865.98 

14,550.66 

$ 315.32 



Payments, 1931-1932, Budget for Current Year, 
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Expenditures to Jan. 1, 1933, and Proposed Budget for 

Salaries of district officers 
Superintendent’s excess salary 
Truant officer and school census 

Expenses of administration 
Teachers’ salaries 
Text books | 
Scholars’ supplies 
Flags and appurtenances 
Other expenses 
Janitor service 
Fuel 
Janitor’s supplies, water, light 
Minor repairs and expenses 
Medical inspection 
Transportation 
High school tuition 
Elementary school tuition 
Other special activities 
Tax for state wide supervision 
Insurance, other fixed charges 
Alterations of old buildings 
New equipment 
Payment of bills, previous years 

$ 14,550.66 $ 14,763.00 $7,276.74 $ 14,688.00 Total payments 
Cash on hand June 30, 1932 

1933-1934 

Expended 
1931-32 

$ 125.00 
340.00 
11.47 
19.46 

6,611.50 
127.96 
130.73 

5.70 
30.10 

181.29 
210.75 
44.74 
93.02 
80.49 

2,164.30 
3,056.46 

591.50) 
7.62 

290.00 
48.00 

216.09 
80.00 
84.48 

Re ens 

$ 14,865.98 

Budget 
1932-33 

$ 125.00 
350.00 
20.00 
35.00 

6,200.00 
145.00 
165.00 
10.00 
40.00 

171.00 
265.00 
75.00 

150.00 
80.00 

2,400.00 
2,600.00 
580.00 

302.00 
50.00 

1,000.00 

Expend- 
ed to 

Jan. 1,733 

$ 60.05 

372.42 

11.47 

28.74 

2,572.80 

99.016 

106.20 

9.48 

e410 
40.55 
70.00 

38.66 

174.45 

75.00 
856.20 

1,056.00 

25.00 
302.00 
56.00 

1,083.06 
195.90 
40.00 

Proposed 
Budget 
1933-34 

aes WAS, 8 
350.00 
20.00 
35.00 

6,200.00 
145.00 
165.00 
10.00 
40.00 

171.00 
265.00 
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School Board’s Budget for 1933-1934 

Detailed statement of proposed expenditures: 

Support of schools 

Elementary 

Schools 
Teachers’ salaries : $ 6,200.00 

Text books 145.00 

Scholars’ supplies 165.00 

Flags and appurtenances 10.00 

Other expenses of instruction 40.00 

Janitor service 171.00 

Fuel 265.00 

Water, light and janitor’s supplies 100.00 

Minor repairs and expenses 150.00 

Health supervision 80.00 

Transportation of pupils 2,450.00 

Payment of elementary tuitions 550.00 

Total ~$ 10,326.00 

Other statutory requirements 

Salaries of district officers $ 125.00 

Truant officer and school census 20.00 

High school and academy tuitions 3,000.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 350.00 

Per capita tax 282.00 

Expenses of administration 35.00 

Insurance 50.00 

Repairs and alterations 250.00 

New equipment 250.00 

$ 4,362.00 

Total amount required to meet budget $ 14,688.00 
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Estimated income of district: 

State aid none 

Dog tax $ 193.66 

Deduct total estimated income $ 193.66 
SS 

Total assessment required to cover 

budget * $14,494.34 

Special appropriations proposed: 

To finish this year’s high school tuition $ 1,322.64 

Total assessment required to cover 

buget and special appropriations $ 15,816.98 

SroalisticS FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 1931-1932 

Hanaford School: ‘Teacher, Dorothea Gage; num- 

ber of pupils, 12; number of half days school in session, 

346; per cent of attendance, 92; number of tardinesses, 

13; number of visits by citizens, 10; number of visits by 

school board, 1; number of visits by superintendent, 16. 

Fiske School: Teacher, Verna M. Greenly; num- 

ber of pupils, 22; number of half days school in session, 

348; per. cent of attendance, 88; number of tardinesses, 

59; number of visits by citizens, 48; by school board, 1; 

by superintendent, 16. ; 
Old Institution: Teacher, Arlene Doran; number 

of pupils, 10; number of half days school in session, 342; 

per cent of attendance, 92; number of tardinesses, 20; 

number of visits by citizens, 39; by school board, none; 

by superintendent, 17. 

Plaisted School: ‘Teacher, Marion Woodman; num- 

ber of pupils, 16; number of half days school in session, 

344; per cent of attendance, 94; number of tardinesses, 

none; number of visits by citizens, 42; by school board, 

2; by superintendent, 18. 
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Sanborn School: ‘Teacher, Natalie Blake, number 

of pupils, 20; number of half days school in session, 346; 

per cent of attendance, 91; number of tardinesses, none; 

number of visits by citizens, 18; by school board, 1; by 

superintendent, 20. 

Village School: Teacher, Hattie E. Merrill; num- 

ber of pupils, 24; number of half days school in session, 

344; per cent of attendance, 96; number of tardinesses, 

41; number of visits by citizens, 54; by school board, 2; 

by superintendent, 18. 

FACTS OF INTEREST | 

No. N. H. 
School Teacher pupils Salary Approval 

Plaisted—Marion Woodman 18  $ 1,000.00 * 

Hanaford—Dorothea G. Smith 11 950.00 * 

Old Institution—Ruth Prescott 12 1,000.00 * 

Village—Natalie Blake 25 1,050.00 sa 

Fiske—Helen Broderick 20 950.00 5 

Sanborn—Verna Greenly 24 1,050.00 p2 

Totals 110 $ 6,000.00 

* Certificate 

This Year’s Eighths Grade Pupils Who Will Presumably 

Graduate Next June 

Sanborn School: Elizabeth Dow. 

Village School: Gardner Kidder, Richard Ware. 

Plaisted School: Agnes Thompson, Francis Thomp- 

son. 

Hanaford School: Willis Ober. 

Fiske School: None. 

Old Institution: None. 
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Elementary School Graduates, June 1932 

Hanaford School: Charles Marsh, Mary Marsh. 

Old Institution: Vuirene Gallagher, Henry Drake. 

Fiske School: Arthur Roberts, William Carlson. 

Below 1s a list of elementary and high school tuition 

pupils attending school in the towns indicated, and the 

amount of tuition per pupil for which the school district 

is responsible. 

School Name oT CG ash Le ye A LGLe TICLE De iy 

Ashland— 

James Fields 5 $ 41.00 

Clara Fields 6 41.00 

Lawrence Fields 3 41.00 

John Fields as 41.00 

Beatrice Holland 8 41.00 

Bernard Holland 8 41.00 

Ralph Holland 3 41.00 

William Baker, % yr. 8 21.00 

Carlton Beard TO $6103.73 

Raymond Avery 12 103.73 

Frances Beard 11 103.73 

Elizabeth Hinckley 12 10275 

Ralph Huckins 12 103.73 

Nelson Huckins 11 103.73 

Corey McAllister 11 103.73 

Earle Verrill 12 103.73 

Philip Holland 9 16.80 

Bristol— 

Persis Tilton [ie 100.00 

Marjorie Fogg 12 100.00 

Paul Tilton 10 100.00 

Claudine Braley iH 100.00 

Esther Jones Lt 100,00 
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School Name 

Robert Carlson 

Mary Harvey 

Barbara Hubbard 

Rosalie Kenney 

Charles Marsh 

Mary Marsh 

Virene Gallagher 

William Carlson 

Arthur Roberts 

Elizabeth Trabucco 

Allen Ober 

Meredith— 

Margaret Anderson 

Pauline Anderson 

Alberta Bonner 

Norman Bonner 

Frederick Chandler 

Elitha Bonner 

New Hampton— 

Nolan Fowler 

Robert Hinckley 
Chester Kenney 

Russell Gordon 

Totals 

Grade H.S. Elementary 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

22.00 

100.00 

100.00 

85.00 

85.00 

96.00 

96.00 

96.00 

96.00 

38.00 

38.00 

38.00 

38.00 

$ 3,922.64 $ 460.00 
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REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

To the School Board: 

I have the honor to present my fourth annual school 

report. Last September our six schools opened with an 

enrollment of one hundred ten pupils. In addition to 

this figure we have twelve elementary school pupils 

attending school in Ashland and Meredith. We have 

thirty-one pupils attending high school in Ashland, 
Bristol, Meredith, and in the New Hampton school. Our 

total number of scholars is over one hundred forty. 

New Hampton could not support a high school at a cost 

of a little over three thousand dollars, as is the case at 

the present time. It is by far less expensive to send our 

children from the Winona district 'to Meredith than to 

support an additional school in that part of the town. 

Yet the fact remains that the cost of public education 

in New Hampton, without being enormous is substantial. 

When we consider that we are educating children for 

complex modern life, can we afford to do less? A guest 

who had been invited to supper helped himself to butter 

in generous amounts. The hostess turned to the guest 

and called his attention to the high cost of butter. The 

guest replied that he was aware of the fact, and smacking 

his lips added, “it is worth it.” 

Even though ours are one room schools, they are 

eraded. We follow a modern program of studies. We 

use the program of studies suggested by the State 

Board of Education, the very one used by villages and 

cities where a teacher is provided for every grade. This 

means that we expect a great deal from our teachers who 

handle eight grades in one room. It also means that in 

order ‘to put such a program across we must provide 

each school with a successful, well-trained and experi- 

enced teacher. It is commonly believed in New Hamp- 

ton that we have such a body of teachers. Every district 
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in the town has received equal consideration. No poor 

teachers have been palmed off on any district. In fact 

in the district where the greatest concern in this respect 

was felt for a time this year, we have one of the two 

most experienced teachers in the town, a normal school 

graduate, and one of the two highest paid teachers in the 

town. 

Iam glad to voice the general satisfaction and hap- 

piness over the improvements which the school district 

has made possible for our schools. One half of the 

schools have electric lights. The others will have them 

as soon as power ts available. Substantial repairs and 

alterations in the way of shingling, painting outside and 

in, new hard wood floors, new chimneys, and school yard 

improvements have been made. The Fiske school in 

addition to other improvements enjoy new movable 

adjustable school room furniture. The school rooms 

are the work shops of our children. There ambition is 

stirred, ideals are stimulated, and the keys which open 

the door to opportunity are forged. We are confident 

that gradually all the improvements which have been 

advocated will be made possible by the school district 

under the leadership of a school board which takes such 

interest and pride in the educational advancement of the 

town. Stagnation spells depression. Change and 

improvements bring on prosperity. 

Just a word about health in our schools. Every year 

a certain number of children are bound to go through a 

period of sickness, affected with diseases which sooner 

or later every individual succumbs to. The only way 

out of such difficulties is for the families affected to be 

euided by the advice of the health authorities of the 

state, advice which is passed on to the public through 

the school board, the superintendent, and the teachers. 

In spite of our best efforts the work of one school has 
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been completely demoralized by the disregard of other- 

wise intelligent parents to follow our advice in regard to 

the school attendance of their children. This is to be 

regretted for it results into loss of time, money, and 

progress on the part of the children. We wish to appeal 

to the best judgment of our school patrons. Must the 

school authorities in the year of our Lord 1933 be obliged 

to enforce intelligent cooperation by resorting to the use 

of the arm of the law? } 

Some of the most interesting events since our last 

report have been the observance by the schools of the 

George Washington bicentennial celebration, and grad- 

uation last June. Both occasions were beautiful. The 

beauty of the occasions was surely enhanced by the 

music instruction enjoyed in our schools during the past 

two years. We must not forget to mention the school 

fair held under the auspices of the New Hampton 

Grange. ‘That, too, is worthwhile training in citizenship. 

The activities which individuals engage in as children 

are unfailing earmarks of what they will do as adult 

citizens. 

The bulk of my work as executive for the state and 

the local school board consists in providing the proper 

material for the schools to work with, in cooperating 

with my associates, and in furnishing a certain amount 

of leadership, and stimulation to a better understanding, 

and a greater conception of a very difficult occupation, 

namely, the education of all the children of all the people. 

Respectfully submitted, 

VINCEN Ts GATTO): 

Superintendent of Schools. 
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